## **RESOLUTION No. 20-38**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE ART DONATION OF A SCULPTURE ENTITLED "NUCLEO" FROM BARBARA PECORELLI TO THE CITY OF DORAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2020, Ms. Barbara Pecorelli (the "artist") received a

Certificate of Recognition from the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, during the recognition on February 12, 2020 the City of Doral (the "City")

received a donation of a clay sculpture and display pedestal from Ms. Barbara Pecorelli, a

Doral artist; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barbara Pecorelli (the "artist") seventeen (17) years ago participated

in the City of Doral community drawing contest and inspired the city seal that we use today; and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Barbara Pecorelli explained this piece "Nucleo" took three (3) years to create and it represents the Doral community and spirit; the sculpture represents appreciation and love of family; and;

WHEREAS, the art sculpture will be located at one of the City of Doral parks facilities for all our residents to experience and;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2. Approval.** The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept the "Nucleo" art sculpture donation from Ms. Barbara Pecorelli to the City of Doral.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of March, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY